
Agenda

Housing Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Thursday 10 December 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown - Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor Linda Smith

Councillor Gill Sanders
Councillor Sam Hollick
Councillor Elizabeth Wade
Councillor Elise Benjamin
Councillor David Henwood
Geno Humphrey



AGENDA
Pages

1  APOLOGIES
Substitutes are not allowed.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2015/16 QUARTER 2 7 - 10

Background Information

This report contains outcomes at the end of September 2015 
(2015/16 quarter 2) for a set of housing performance 
indicators previously selected by the Panel.

Why is it on the agenda?

The Housing Panel has a role in monitoring Council 
performance against housing targets.  The Panel may wish to 
ask questions or request additional information.

Who has been invited to comment?

Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing and Property, has been 
invited to answer the Panel’s questions.

4 RENTS PERFORMANCE
11 - 26

Background information

The Panel has agreed to monitor the Council’s rents 
performance and requested a report to update members on 
current and former tenant arrears. 

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to monitor and scrutinise rents performance.
 
Who has been invited to comment?

The following people have been invited to present the report 
and answer the Panel’s questions:

- Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer 
and Corporate Services;

- Tanya Bandekar, Revenue and Benefits Service 
Manager;

- Damon Venning, Rents Team Manager.



5  CHOICE BASED LETTINGS UPDATE 27 - 44

Background information

The Housing Panel requested a report on Choice Based 
Lettings when agreeing its work programme for 2015/16.   
The Chair visited the Allocations Team in October and 
agreed that the scope of the report would cover:

- Proposed changes to the CBL scheme 
- Data on bidding activity, 
- Data on non-bidders, 
- Information on refusal reasons.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to receive an update on Choice Based Lettings 
and consider proposed changes to the scheme.

Who has been invited to comment?

Councillor Rowley, Board Member for Housing, and Tom 
Porter, Allocations Manager, have been invited to present the 
report and answer the Panel’s questions. 

6  HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 45 - 46
For the Panel to note and agree its work programme.

7  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 47 - 50
For the Panel to note the record of its meeting on 8 October 2015.

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Housing Panel members have been invited to the Budget Review meeting on 
7 January to scrutinise the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan and 
other budget proposals related to housing.

The next Housing Panel meeting is provisionally scheduled for 11 January at 
5pm.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for e
[...]
ummary of Rent Account 

The tenant remained in the property following the death of parent in August 2010 
whilst a review into succession was carried out.  The rent element was being paid in 
that period by housing benefit until it ceased in August 2014.  The situation was 
investigated with Rent Officers and Tenancy Management Officers as the rent 
arrears increased at the end of 2014 whilst it was agreed the tenant would not 
succeed the property and it was sent to Legal Services in January 2015 to recover 
the property.

Throughout this period no payments were made to the account whilst we waited for 

22



13

the legal process to begin.  An application was submitted to the court in first week of 
March 2015 and we received confirmation from the court on 31st March 2015 that a 
hearing would be set for 7th May 2015.

At the hearing the Council was granted possession of the property after 14 days and 
an application for a warrant was made in the first week of June 2015.  The Council 
has now had confirmation that and an eviction date has been set for 7th July 2015 
that will ensure the property has been recovered.

It is suspected that the tenant has been sub-letting the property in the last three 
years and was claiming housing benefit for that period until it ceased in 2014.  The 
case was referred to Fraud and an investigation involving service areas of tenancy 
management, rents and fraud led to the legal recovery of the property.

Case Study 4

Your 
Organisation Oxford City Council Your Name

Your Position Rent Officer Contact 
details

Vital information about the 
tenant and household i.e. 
Mental/physical 
impairments, Literate etc.

The tenant is 93 years old and has had a 
tenancy since January 1986.

Any known Support e.g. 
Social worker

Unknown

Date Social Services were e-
mailed if children in 
household

Brief Summary of Rent Account 

23



14

The tenant was on full housing benefit payment until 6th April 2015 when the rent was 
increased and 
[...]
nterested in a property are sent a written offer 
and are then contacted to arrange a viewing once the property is ready so that 
they can make a final decision about whether they wish to accept or refuse the 
offer.  

5. Offers & Refusals

The Allocations Team made 428 offers of housing from 1/4 to 31/10/15, 364 
offers were accepted and 64 were refused.  The Allocations Team seeks to 
minimise the number of refused offers balanced with ensuring those in housing 
need are given the opportunity to view properties and move to more suitable 
accommodation where possible.  Where a housing applicant is made an offer 
and refuses with good reason – for example if after viewing the property it is 
found not to be suitable for their housing requirements because of their health 
needs they are not penalised and can continue to bid for future properties.  
Furthermore, Council Tenants seeking to downsize are encouraged to bid and 
are not penalised if after they view a property they decided to refuse an offer, in 
order to maximise the number of family properties becoming available to re-let 
to larger families in housing need.    

If a housing applicant is offered a property and refuses without good reason a 
penalty may be applied. Unreasonable refusals delay other applicants in 
housing need moving into a property, cost the Council and other landlords in 
lost staff time and can result in the landlord losing rental income from having 
longer void periods. If a housing applicant’s reason for refusing is considered 
reasonable by the Allocations Team they will be able to continue to bid. 

If a homeless applicant refuses a suitable offer without good reason the Council 
will no longer have a duty to accommodate them and ask them to leave their 
temporary accommodation and to resolve their housing situation themselves. If 
the applicant does not move out the Council will take action to take possession 
of the property. 

29



Choice-Based Lettings Update

Applicants on th
[...]
 with properties in 
Oxford. The ORAH partnership agreement includes lettings targets that the 
Allocations Team work to.  These targets are now out of date and along with 
the proposed changes to the CBL cycles they are currently being reviewed with 
our partners.  The current targets are listed in Appendix IV.  Performance 
against these targets is reported to the ORAH partnership board bi-annually.  
The Allocations Team seeks to balance making offers within target against 
aiming to only allocate properties to housing applicants where they are suitable 
for an offer and the property is suitable for their housing requirements.  Where 
an offer is made outside of the lettings target it is normally because further 
information or checks are required to ensure the housing applicant is suitable 
for an offer.  The majority of offers have no impact on void re-let times and it is 

33



Choice-Based Lettings Update

rare for a delay in an offer have a significant impact on re-let times. 

13. Proposed Change to CBL Cycles

The Council is under increasing pressure to minimise the loss of any rental 
income to the Housing Revenue Account when properties become vacant. The 
Registered Providers within the ORAH partnership also seek to minimise the 
loss of rental income. One of the recommendations of a review of the voids 
process undertaken by the staff involved was that consideration should be 
given to reducing the length of lettings cycle.  The ORAH partners also support 
this approach. 

Analysis of bidding activity shows that almost 80% of applicants bid during the 
first week of the lettings cycle and only around 20% bid during the last week.  
So it is proposed that lettings cycles are changed in the future so that 
properties are only advertised for 7 days (instead of 13 days as currently).  As 
part of this process all housing applicants will be written to notifying them of the 
change and the 20% who tend to bid later in the lettings cycle will need to bid 
during the first week.  Please  note many Local Authorities already use weekly 
lettings cycles including  our former Sub-Regional Partners in Oxfordshire: Vale 
of the White Horse, South Oxfordshire District Council & Cherwell District 
Council. 

Following the proposed change housing applicants bidding activity will continue 
to be monitored and assistance will be provided with bidding to those in 
housing need unable to bid for properties themselves. The Allocations Team 
will continue to send “Direction Home” newsletters to vulnerable customers. 

The ORAH partner Registered Providers will be requested to pay a charge for 
advertising properties in the future to cover the additional cost of printing and 
issuing newsletters more frequently.  

The Allocations Team will be able to focus more on assisting non-bidders 
because they will have a more balanced workload with offers spread over 52 
lettings cycles instead of 26 lettings cycles as currently. 

14. Implementation of the Proposed Changes to CBL lettings cycles

It is proposed:

 The Head of Housing authorises a change to weekly CBL lettings in 
early 2016 

 All housing applicants and support providers are written to notifying them 
of the change before it takes place

 Housing applicants in housing need continue to receive assistance with 
bidding

34



Choice-Based Lettings Update

 Regular monitoring takes place to ensure housing applicants in housing 
need, particularly the elderly or vulnerable are bidding for suitable 
properties advertised as becoming available 

Name & contact details of author:

Tom Porter

Allocations Manager

Community Housing and Community Development

Tel: 01865 249811 Email: tporter@oxford.gov.uk

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix I: A summary of Housing Need Priority Bands 

Band 1 Exceptional Housing Need

1.1
Applicants assessed as having Exceptional circumstances, where there is an immediate risk to health 
and safety, complex needs, "place of safety"
[...]
mestic 
housing stock.  Consider environmental sustainability of the Council’s housing stock

Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) Licensing 
Scheme 

Pre-scrutinise report to CEB setting out the results of the statutory consultation and the 
proposed future of the licensing scheme. Consider research trends of private sector housing 
costs

Sheltered Housing Review Pre-scrutinise decision to approve outcomes of review, including future of some of the stock. 
Consider progress against previous Housing panel recommendations.

Private Sector Housing Policy Pre-scrutinise report to CEB setting out the future priorities and areas of intervention in the 
private rented and owner-occupied residential sectors in Oxford.  Consider licensing for private 
sector landlords & research trends of private sector housing costs.

45

A
genda Item

 6



1 December 2015

Housing Development 
delivery models 

Pre-scrutinise report to Council setting out possible housing development models and to 
seeking project approval for the delivery of the Council’s 2015-18 affordable housing 
programme.  Consider alternative delivery models including; community land trusts, self-build, 
more housing on the waterways, high-density housing.

Draft Housing Panel Agenda Schedules

Date and room (all 5pm 
start) Agenda Item Lead Officer(s)

11 January, Plowman 
Room

1. A Housing Company for Oxford (pre-decision) Alan Wylde

9 March, Plowman Room 1. Performance Monitoring – quarter 3

2. Update on the Great Estates programme 

3. Security in communal areas of tower blocks 

4. STAR survey results

5. Review of Older Persons Accommodation / Review of 
Sheltered Housing (pre-decision)

N/A

Martin Shaw & Jack Bradley

Daryl Edmunds

Bill Graves

Frances Evans

Informal meetings closed to the public

Date and room Agenda Item Lead Officer(s)
7 January, Plowman Room 
(5.30pm)

1. Budget Review 2016/17 – Regeneration & Housing 
(joint session with Finance Panel)

Stephen Clarke & Nigel Kennedy

46



NOTES OF THE HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE)  

 
 

Thursday 8 October 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Sanders, Hollick, Wade, Smith (Chair), 
Benjamin and Henwood. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Adrian Chowns (Team 
Leader HMO Enforcement Team), Martin Shaw and Ian Wright (Environmental 
Development) 
 
 
10. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Geno Humphrey, Councillor Rowley, Councillor 
Price and Stephen Clarke (Martin Shaw stood in for Stephen Clarke). 
 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
 
12. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) LICENSING 
 
The HMO Enforcement Team Leader introduced the report and summarised the 
findings of the consultation.  He advised that the proposed changes to the 
additional licensing scheme for HMOs included the introduction of 5 year 
licenses for accredited landlords, and changes in fees that would reduce costs 
for compliant landlords and increase costs for non-compliant landlords.  The 
scheme had been making a difference to the standards of HMOs in the city but 
there was more to do to improve conditions in this sector. 
 
The Panel asked a number of other questions, including about; the impacts and 
fairness of the scheme on families that wanted to take in more than two lodgers 
and on weekday lodgers who worked in the city, the problem of bidding wars 
created by agents, whether longer licenses could lead to a drop in standards, 
what happens if landlords breach their license, whether the finances of the 
scheme were sustainable, whether there was a public register of HMOs, the 
validity of various points raised by the Residential Landlords Association, and the 
types of landlords operating in the city.   
 
The Panel questioned whether there was an opportunity to build additional 
security for tenants into the scheme, such as longer tenures and rent level 

47

Agenda Item 7



 

guarantees.  The Panel suggested that longer tenancies could encourage 
tenants to take more care of HMO properties and could help to address other 
issues often associated with HMOs, such as unkempt gardens.  The Panel heard 
that it was unlikely that these controls could be built into the licensing scheme for 
legal reasons.  It was suggested that there may be an opportunity to influence 
the market by including these as discretionary criteria within the Council’s 
Landlord Accreditation Scheme. 
 
The Panel noted that each household was entitled to two free bulky waste 
collections per year but that many tenants of HMOs were unable to access these 
because the free collections were used by landlords, and were often required to 
pay for bulky waste collections.  The Panel suggested that the City Council looks 
at ways of addressing this issue, possibly through changing waste collection 
policy in relation to HMOs or by encouraging landlords to pay for tenants’ bulky 
waste collections. 
 
The Panel also AGREED that the following comments should be referred to the 
City Executive Board on 15 October: 

1. That the Housing Panel restated its support for the additional licensing 
scheme for HMOs; 

2. That the Housing Panel welcomed the success of the consultation and 
that officers should be commended for the high level and quality of 
engagement achieved. 

 
The Panel AGREED that the following recommendations should be made to the 
City Executive Board on 15 October 2015: 

1. That the City Council should encourage landlords and agents offer 
longer term tenancies and rent level guarantees, and explore the 
option of including these as discretionary criteria within the Landlord 
Accreditation Scheme. 

2. That the City Council should consider whether there is anything that 
can be done to address the inequity whereby many tenants living in 
HMOs are unable to access free bulky waste collections. 

 
 
13. ARRANGEMENTS TO FACILITATE THE FITTING OF SOLAR PANELS 
 
The Property Services Manager introduced the report which requests project 
approval to fit solar panels on some of the Council’s housing stock.  The Panel 
heard that feed in tariffs would reduce dramatically in the New Year but that the 
Low Carbon Hub was exploring ideas to make the best of the situation and find a 
viable model for proceeding with this scheme.  The arrangements would need to 
be clear that any risk would be borne by the Hub.  The Panel heard that the 
proposals would not benefit the Council directly but would assist some Council 
tenants through reduced fuel bills and would contribute to the wider low carbon 
agenda.  
 
The Panel noted regret that a previous scheme had been cancelled several 
years ago and that the current report set out a better approach to the fitting of 
solar panels on Council-owned housing stock.  The Panel asked questions about 

48



 

timescales, tenants’ consent, the financial model of the Hub and the Council’s 
own financial investments in solar panels. 
 
In response to a question, the Panel heard that some properties had been lined 
up and could potentially be fitted before the level of the feed in tariff was 
reduced. 
 
The Panel AGREED that the following recommendation should be made to the 
City Executive Board on 15 October 2015: 

1. That the City Council should make every effort to enter into a viable 
agreement with the Low Carbon Hub as soon as possible in order to 
maximise the available benefits of fitting solar panels on Council-owned 
housing stock. 

 
 
14. HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Panel noted that some decisions that were due to be taken by the City 
Executive Board in November had slipped and AGREED to cancel the additional 
meeting that had been scheduled for 5 November 2015. 
 
 
15. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Panel approved the notes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015. 
 
 
16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Panel noted that as the 5 November meeting had been cancelled, the next 
meeting would be held on 10 December 2015. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm 
 
 

49



This page is intentionally left blank

50


	Agenda
	3 Housing Performance Report - 2015/16 Quarter 2
	4 Rents Performance
	5 Choice Based Lettings update
	CBL Appendix I
	CBL Appendix 2
	CBL Appendix 3
	CBL Appendix 4

	6 Housing Panel Work Programme
	7 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Thursday 10 December 2015

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Sanders, Hollick, Wade, Smith (Chair), 
Henwood and Humphrey.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Stephen Clarke (Head 
of Housing and Property), Tom Porter (Allocations Manager) and Damon 
Venning (Rents Team Manager)

17. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Elise Benjamin.

Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services, 
was also unable to attend.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

19. HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2015/16 QUARTER 2

The Head of Housing and Property introduced the report and advised that 113 
new homes had been developed in Oxford this year under the Council’s 
affordable homes project. The newly redeveloped Bradlands sheltered housing 
scheme, which included 49 units of accommodation, would be opening the 
following day.  

The Head of Housing and Property advised that 39 rough sleepers were 
identified in November during a count and that this result had been reported to 
government.  This represented a 50% increase on the equivalent count of 26 the 
previous year.  Of these rough sleepers, some had no connection to the city, 
some had no recourse to public funds, some were entrenched rough sleepers 
and some were accommodated.  The provision of services in the city was 
thought to attract homeless people to Oxford and the homelessness pathway 
was currently full.  

The Head of Housing and Property reported that the City Council had for the first 
time breached the law by housing a homeless household in bed and breakfast 
accommodation for over 6 weeks.  The Council was using general needs stock 
as temporary accommodation and a number of interventions were successful.

In response to a question about the time taken to process benefit claims, the 
Head of Housing and Property advised that IT systems had been down for a 



week in November but that performance was again moving in the right direction 
and officers had more recently been processing claims within 7 days.

The Panel resolved:
- To request a briefing note from the Head of Housing and Property on 

rough sleepers in the city, including where they originated from;
- To request a visit to the new housing developments in the city, including 

the newly redeveloped Bradlands site;
- That the Chair would ask to go out with officers on outreach to rough 

sleepers and report back to the Panel;
  

20. RENTS PERFORMANCE

The Rents Team Manager introduced the report, which had been requested by 
the Panel.  The Housing Panel noted that the overall rent collection rate was 
above target as of 31 October 2015.  However, the total arrears of tenants owing 
more than 7 weeks rent was over target.  The Rents Team Manager advised that 
these arrears had increased the previous autumn and had remained over target 
since.  The Panel received assurances that officers were in contact with these 
tenants and that total arrears of tenants owing more than 7 weeks rent were no 
longer increasing.  The Rents Team Manager advised that a new piece of 
software called RentSense had been procured which would track payment 
patterns and enable the Rents Team to target its resources more effectively, 
based on more up to date information.  The Council was the first local authority 
to implement this software.  It went live in mid-November and the results would 
be seen in the next 2-3 months.  

The Panel noted that the Council was procuring a new debt collection agency 
contract and questioned why this function was being outsourced and what 
controls the Council would have over debt collection.  The Rents Team Manager 
advised that two agents would be responsible for collecting all Council debts 
where Council officers had been unsuccessful.  The two agencies would be 
incentivised to compete with each other and their staff would be well trained and 
would wear cameras.

The Panel questioned what the Rents Team was doing to promote payment by 
Direct Debit.  The Rents Team Manager advised that current take up was 40% 
but this figure would rise to 50-60% if tenants in receipt of full housing benefit 
were excluded.  The Panel heard that the Council does promote payment by 
Direct Debit to tenants but cannot insist on it.  The Panel suggested that the 
Council should explore options for incentivising Direct Debit and that one option 
should be to enter these tenants into a prize draw.  The Panel also suggested 
that the Council should set targets around increasing Direct Debit take up, noting 
that any targets should be exclusive of those tenants in receipt of full housing 
benefit.

The Panel also asked questions about the impacts of welfare reforms.  The 
Rents Team Manager advised that the Council had been part of a Universal 
Credit pilot project which had enabled it to be ahead of the game compared to 
many other local authorities.  The Council had also applied to be a trusted 
partner of the Department for Work and Pensions.



The Panel resolved to:
1. Request the procurement documentation relating to external debt 

collection agencies;
2. Continue to monitor rents performance;
3. Make two recommendations to the City Executive Board:

I. That the Council should look at ways of incentivising Council 
tenants to pay rent by Direct Debit, including the option of holding a 
prize draw;

II. That the proportion of eligible Council tenants paying rent by Direct 
Debit should be a performance indicator in future years.

21. CHOICE BASED LETTINGS UPDATE

The Allocations Manager introduced the report, which had been requested by 
the Panel.  The Housing Panel noted the proposed change from a fortnightly 
lettings cycle lasting 13 days to a weekly cycle.  The Allocations Manager 
advised that 79% of bids were submitted during the first week of the current 
cycle.  This change, which would be authorised by the Head of Housing in early 
2016, would help to minimise the loss of rental income to the Housing Revenue 
Account when properties become vacant.  It should also even out the workload 
of the Allocations Team, enabling a greater focus on assisting non-bidders.  The 
Panel welcomed this change as a sensible move, provided that any 
demographics that tended to bid later in the lettings cycle would not be 
disadvantaged as a result.  

The Panel questioned what methods of bidding were available to people who 
were disabled or visually impaired.  The Allocations Manager advised that 
assisted bidding was available and that family members or support workers 
could help bidders too.  The Panel suggested that an officer with an equalities 
background should review the bidding process to highlight any equalities issues 
or provide assurance that there were no such issues.

The Panel noted that of 428 offers of housing made in the first 7 months of the 
year, 64 were refused.  The Panel questioned how the number of refusals could 
be reduced and suggested that providing internal photos or holding open house 
sessions at advertised properties would help.  The Allocations Manager advised 
that refusal reasons were varied and that there was a need to look at whether 
refusals were reasonable or unreasonable.  Some people refused an offer of 
housing for spurious reasons although there were already penalties that could be 
applied if a bidder was clearly timewasting.  The Panel suggested that officers 
should provide a breakdown of reasonable and unreasonable refusal reasons 
and consider positive ways of reducing these.

The Panel resolved to:
1. Request a breakdown of refusal reasons, including both reasonable and 

unreasonable refusals;
2. Make two recommendations to the City Executive Board:

I. That a review of the Choice Based Lettings bidding process should 
take place to highlight any equality issues;

II. That Council Officers should explore positive ways of reducing the 
number of offers of housing that are refused.



22. HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel resolved to:
- Cancel the meeting provisionally scheduled for 11 January 2016;
- Schedule a replacement meeting for 1 February 2016;
- Pre-scrutinise the following City Executive Board decisions: Externally 

Leased HRA Properties - Rent Setting, Private Sector Housing Policy and 
A Housing Company for Oxford.

- Not pre-scrutinise a City Executive Board decision on the Replacement of 
Housing Computer Systems;

- Accept an invitation to attend a session with tenants on tenant 
involvement to mark the Council’s recent TPAS accreditation and 
consider future plans;

- Request written updates on the implications of national housing policy 
changes.

23. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Noted.

24. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Panel noted that the next normal Housing Panel meeting will now be held on 
1 February 2016.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm


